e
Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Innvec Limited 7 5776287
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

(@) Insert full name(syand  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address(es} of

administratar{s} Wil 7EU

admtmstrato?(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From to
{b) Insert date {b) {b)
29 March 2016 28 September 2016
7
Signed / e

Joint/admimistrator(s)

Dated 14 Qctober 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you 1f there is a

query on the form  The contact wnformation
that you give will be wvisible to searchers of the Qur Ref Tel 020 7893 3258

public record
DX Number DX Exchange

AAVIT AN D ) I i

2n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
“lm“\l"l““l“‘“lm“ll\‘l npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A5124Q8H"
ADB

21/10/2016 #2715

AALIDARICS WO IQE




Tel +44 (()20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

] www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Sywr/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companes {‘the Companies’} - All in Adminmistration

It 15 now minety s months since my appointment 1n respect of the Companies. Herein foltows a
report on the progress made 1n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admmstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appomnted n respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimstrators carry out ther functions jowmntly and
severally and neither foint Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
nsolvency proceedings mnto one Administration This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a cansolidated basis. The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Compames 15 55 Baker Street, London, WiU 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £766,306 There were ho receipts or payment during the period

Future of the Administration

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Compamies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the penod of
Admimistration that have previously been granted by the Court

BDO LLP, a UK limited tability partnership reglstered in Engtand and Wales under number 0C305127, [5 a member of BDO international Limited, & UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the (ntemauonal BDO network of independenit member firms. A st of members’ names is open ta inspection at our
registered office 55 Baker Street, London WU 7EU  BDO LLP is autiewised and reguiated by the Financtal Conduct Authorty to canduct invesument business




BDO

Duraton Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court apphcation 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court apphication 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicttors acting for the hquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (‘SBS') in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Admimstration and/or the Joint Administrators personally.

The Joint Admimistrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claim. The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors, The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescnbed part in this Admmstration

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who 15 neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totailing £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intenm distrbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further apphcation to
Court to make a final chstnibution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs

Upen payment of the final distnbution 1t is the Joint Admimstrators’ intention to exit the
Admimistration by way of dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Compames have approved that the Joint Admmstrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, wath which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus YAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

I can confirm that no work that 1s usually carried cut by the Joint Admimistrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm

Twme costs incurred to date total £1,299,4B6 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344, To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




|]BDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached 15 a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken 1 that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 1s wvithin the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Pnnting / photocopying / postage / courner services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200,00
Compames House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These dishursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to charge any Category 2 chsbursements

For your reference a creditors' gtnde to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http.//www icaew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides

7 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has estabhished a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit.

https-//www.gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
wnformation on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

] attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
credhtors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Administration.

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal {iability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies

7KL &

Malcolm Cohen
Jomnt Admimstrator

Enc




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

) li—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(i) a secured creditor, or

n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question}, or

(b) wnth the permission ef the court upon an application made within that peried of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admimistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admmstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2}

{2} The administrator comphes with this paragraph by ether—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) sofar as the admmstrator considers that—
[{l] the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

() disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might reasonably
be expected Lo lead to violence against any person, or

(ni} the admimistrator 15 subject te an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infarmation under paragrapb {1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowiding ali of the infermation asked for, ar
(b} the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penad of B weeks provided for i Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (incliding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

{iA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admmstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

() expensesincurred by the administrator,

18 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an apphication under sub paragraph (b},
Wnappropnate

{1B) The apptication must, subject to any order af the court under Rule 2 4BA{4), be made no later than B weeks after
receipt by the appticant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shatl
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accardingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (contihued)

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration,

{e} an order that the admimstrator or the admimistrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢) may be made only in
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report,

{3) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS 29/03/2016 to
28/09/16 Total
£ £
Book Debts 33,311.61
Tax Refunds 402.63
Book Debts - 14,468.01
VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment} - 36.31%
Cash at Bank 3,960,997 20
Cash at Solcitors 116,657 95
Bank Interest - Gross - 77.472.43
Bank Interest - Net - 22,863.34
VAT - 200
4,226,211 48
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Fees - 1,158,987.00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements - 84,183 48
Legal Fees & Disbursements - 149,823.32
Professional Fees - 10,613.66
PAYE Services - 900.00
Corporation Tax - 16,247.33
Storage Costs - 7,525.70
ISA Charge - 25.75
Bank Charges - 52 46
Input VAT - 24,648.69
- 1,453,007 39
Distribution to Creditors
Payment 1n full to 2 unsecured creditors 6,897 34
Dividend of x p n the £ to remaining sole creditor 2,000,000 00
3,459,904 73
Balance 1n Hand 766,306 75
4,226,211.48
BDO LLP M Cohen and A Nygate
55 Baker Street Joint Admimistrators
London 14 October 2016

wiU 7EU

N.B A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




FEvera—

SFT49'¥E3 1#¥) puem

000 P#138

00 & FUIWICINGS ] Jay30

§r £89'FE £8 64 LR
9L ¥ir T 58 6L S0 0l 510 0% 1574 0¥ L 09 pL0'CT OF £5 09 Lrl'ot Qs ¥l
4L 08T 00 0vK') [ 4] 0oZ1e a8 £ 00TIL orc ot 9L ot
90 Srr sF €22't 9L 50 04 1] [ X143 o% £ 0975471 o €5 oD 176’8 0s 1

p] JimoL Ll ] Jnor SInoH Jmay sincH 3ol SNy ERLILIN SN0y LY inoH
vy INLNDDA
JOVHIAY IVAOL GHYYED 44¥1S ¥iHIO0 IALMIAE HOINIS WIDYNYH YINLHYA

el
Jupseday

uspensiiuipy [@Javen a

uepdpssag

9107 Jequieidas g7 01 9107 YITW 67 Woa4 popiad a3 Jo) ojqeafiddy soawy pue pafizey) sw) paiieyeg

UONRNSIUIWPY U] - sajurdwio) JOYI0 L7/ puw aaesbly




60 £5T 00 ML 00 € of %21 4] 0% Tv9 057
058 05’0 0% 821 05 0
05°Tv9 052 =3 5]
0 |y 00 FOQ'81 sLar 00 k') (134 s 02r'sl 09 9¢ 0§ TFE 050
00 100’51 S0y 00 L¥7') {1 0S 0Zr'91 09 §1 0% Iri [+3]
9P ST 60298 114113 §7 601'98 stoti
174134 4] SLEIE RO
05 £31'%4 05 624 05 56190 05 671
Lt a52 Of 956'3F $L 991 0z &rs. 0L 06 179 14 1444 orstk it [ov 52 00 080 ¥ 00l
05 GSr SL'h OF §S¥ L1
% T8 ¢ o £ oz SRT'L oL & 09 4T ¥ o% 80
[ ey 08 241 00 193 0t of §£0"4 098 09 §09°27 O L0
oL oL r 0L 01 0T 0o 00 050"y 00 01
62 0¥t 05 §66'208 oL €59'T TR [0z oy £5 08109 oL EE¥ £9 BTHLE I TY T34 SY 599 66 |5 s8¢ 0L 679°L05 08 L' 06 L65'R6 o9 9L
00 925 00 1 00 915 09}
00 16¢ 00 € 00 L6» 00 €
S0 Pri'zeL SRTOVE 05 ELV'E [SheS ST F5L'92 OF LPL 0L 989 68 HY114 07 €105 6L vél 00 L6r'E8 09 D92 oy {17'6E O} Lt
00 152 oF [l 0s 69 05 0 €O BTR'S¥ 29 11 o3 Irf Q5 0
8 995'T [*3] 08 9284 or 9 00'ToF 03¢
05 £Pr'¥l [ 05 £10%% 05 6L 00 9Er'sl 00 62
0 I5E'S 00 £ 00 151'1 00 L
C6 664'S1 (1 S T4} S0 4 0 ST 14 £4 £9 s4 vy 00 ¢ 00 £LC S0 0§ £29°C or 11
00 217 0o} O TIE 00 4
s 'l OF 55 o1 Dot's <9 v 00 073'§ 00 0T Of 55879 o5 59 $9 0LI"SLL SL Tr 05 o'E oS |
§LaeeEe Sh 875 00 ST 00 ¢ SUSIC ST [sris ot 180 €91 04 tsk 00 118°05 00 9.
SL #20°4t 0L 8 WYL S £0 €€ 05 199 05 1 09 0L a8 0 ST 90 EC 5L 4y
00 £09'8C 6T 504 00°955'S ST 8 0% 10 L 05 1L 05 Lri'l 05T
§§ 482 [ THTYNTY 06 b¥ 09 €5k 0g 1 oL LEE'0k [0 OF
D6 099’4  €f 06 099 § 0L KT
or OfL T 0T 8 09 t5P 09 1 08 9£9'1 or §
£Z §%¢ 0L 070'8T §9 1t 02985 ¢ 08 Of 00 212 551§
00 008’y ir g 00 004 ¥ 178
o0 F20'C [+3 1) 00 F2O'T 00 Th
00 PCE'L) 09 Zr 00 ¥iT £} ox Ly
ol Les'y LIS 00295y oLge
3 7m0y sl FivieL MK Tme] oy 3imel uney FICT Tnoy 71m6L [T FIET tinoy
v HOLYRLISINWGY HIDYHYWY
JoVHIAY IYL0L ONVED J4Y1S ¥EHLO OLVYUISINMAY YOINIS LNY.SIS5Y HIDYNYW MINLYYd

moL g H

WOUPRI BRG 90
solRAD 03 Bjuodsy Ko
SupEp Jeupan H

wogng o
LIV RO 64
Iy sedejduy o

jaesany 4

EALNY NI 84
THILILG 3 AIUEPUSTY §O
canwy panjay bupesy 4

|mio) qng 3

L3N0 B0 86

R0V A0 Y Bumag 0
YRRMTIS Y30 Lo

Bupv | 13ty [0

Sujeaq) ; uopgeay ALY 3

[LITCLEN ]

LAY IO 84

31 1w Suomuew gL
SMIpLOERLOYUWIRY WD G
TUORINN THIIID pl
sSupaaw 113G ()

LRI AXIMRIG o

SI05] WopLIAALEY gD
Hunodoy uawiey/RdRNY L0
fuaday BAPUGS 90
suopudpsaan) g9

S03(104 AR NS P
wanea) {0

Iv¥a 10

uejiEnsULLPY SJWED O

imel geg 73

Buuoday go

Supsumq Baens 16
ABayens pus dujuunyg 3

1oL gng §

LY [epurUy JTCRY 0L
TREadolg ;O UDjECMd 60
TR L0 W KO
UORTINALANY ANMNS 20
WL Py YR B3NS g

sopdyag

90T Jaquiaidas gz 01 (Jusunujodde jo 91vp) §0OZ JAqWLHIS 6T WOJJ POLIAd 243 10} 3qea)|ddy tatey puw padieyd aigL Pe)jRIag

UonRISIUIWpY U] PR S junduind 1030 972 pue pajjwy sanilly




ot 805 Q¥ 1l |=e), putiy
B oni'er't PalR
" T'rs R TTERST DY, FTATY, )
£5 vl OF #8r'862°} 5L 0T IwoL 30N
§Toet’'s oz oe T €T 425 S5 £8L'881 0 L1y S6 SE9LYL (58 924 0 902'¥T3 ¥ (151 51 Ees 0T S 0£¢
LT 95T 05 Lir's 05 40 20 2t 0t 0 L4 08 £t
[0y 00T 00 ¥27 ]
oF (816 06 28 05 L8V 0s £
80 52¢ §2 915°26) §T T8 9T 8RS [t 4] 0} YRY'RT 0g gLl oL 959°rF  fof €21 08 B5E'PL S¥ L9} 08 8¥4 ¥ 08 €5
o8 L0 09 £ o8 75T 07 T o0 589 oo |
o 290 6} o rL 0091 0o ¢ orews'sl Josree
S£90€12) o¢ (9% 50 965'T 56 21 o) #OR'PT 0% 006 sLRELIT (o el Of €4'2L 3 09t
o0 FET'EL 09 1§ 00 $EZ'TE oo 1§
[+ T £2 66 OF 149 €9 0% 000849 € 34 oF £L8'% 0T £} 05 SL1'T 9 9 05 (20" 05 |
] 3mal sinoy Tinel Lino JrmoL wnoy 7moL ol 3imoy unely FICT Loy $mo) LNoH
uwy UOLYULSINWAY YIDYNYH
IDVHIAY TYLOL ONYED A4Y15 HIHIO YOLYULSINWGY YOINIS LNYLSISSY PEbyabid) WIRLNY

ImeLons

shupaan amso) 50
uCIaGg [

Ntopy [ UonguINg

1neL ans |
SRRTN B0 46

£3;p0q S0 oy Bupioday §0
s03pau7 o Bupoday yo
sawu|eddy 01 Buploday I
Bupeday Lioaniers 10
bujoday |

uodustag

F10Z 2quaidas g7 0) (uaunuiedde jo aiep) goLY RQudas 5T Lald Poliad AWy Joj 31qed)iddy saey pue pasuey) aw) L pajewa

UD[IRIISIUIUPY U - PaJIUF] SALRALIOT JAI0 §72 PUP PRNLIT a0 By




